

No. 13-576

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOMURA HOME EQUITY LOAN, INC.; WACHOVIA CAPITAL
MARKETS, LLC, N/K/A WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC;
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, LLC; NOVASTAR
MORTGAGE FUNDING CORP.; FINANCIAL ASSET SECURITIES
CORP.; RBS ACCEPTANCE, INC., F/K/A GREENWICH CAPITAL
ACCEPTANCE, INC.; RBS SECURITIES, INC., F/K/A
GREENWICH CAPITAL MARKETS, INC.
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD, AS
LIQUIDATING AGENT OF U.S. CENTRAL FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION AND OF WESTERN CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

BARBARA S. STEINER
Counsel of Record
BARRY LEVENSTAM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350
bsteiner@jenner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

February 25, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID H. FRY
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street,
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
*Counsel for Wachovia
Capital Markets, LLC and
Wachovia Mortgage Loan
Trust, LLC*

W. PERRY BRANDT
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri
64105
(816) 374-3206
*Counsel for Wachovia
Capital Markets, LLC and
Wachovia Mortgage Loan
Trust, LLC*

JEFFREY J. KALINOWSKI
BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Ste 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-2000
*Counsel for Wachovia
Capital Markets, LLC and
Wachovia Mortgage Loan
Trust, LLC*

WILLIAM F. ALDERMAN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
*Counsel for NovaStar
Mortgage Funding Corp.*

R. ALEXANDER PILMER
DAVID I. HOROWITZ
TAMMY A. TSOUMAS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-8400
*Counsel for Financial
Asset Securities Corp.,
RBS Securities Inc., and
RBS Acceptance Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Importance Of The Question
Presented Warrants Immediate Review..... 3

II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court’s Precedents On Implied Repeal. 5

III. The Court Should Grant Immediate
Review Or, At A Minimum, Hold The
Case For *Waldburger*..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	3
<i>CTS Corporation v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 896 (2014)	3
<i>Estate of Kennedy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 4
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir.), <i>motion for leave to intervene denied</i> , (U.S. Oct. 7, 2013) (No. 13M30)	4
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	3
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	3
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Greenless v. Almond</i> , 277 F.3d 601 (1st Cir. 2002)	6

<i>Harris v. Owens</i> , 264 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	2, 4
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	10
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	8, 10
<i>Luzadder v. Despatch Oven Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	8
<i>Strawser v. Atkins</i> , 290 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 508 U.S. 77 (1993)	2

<i>Waldburger v. CTS Corp.</i> , 723 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3403 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2014) (No. 13-339).....	12
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §1787(a)(2)	9
12 U.S.C. §1787(b)(14)	passim
12 U.S.C. §1787(c)(1).....	11
12 U.S.C. §1787(c)(8)(F)	9
12 U.S.C. §1787(e)(1).....	9
12 U.S.C. §1787(f)(1)	9, 11
12 U.S.C. §1787(k)(4)(d)	11
12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(14)	2, 12
12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(12)	2
15 U.S.C. §77m	passim
28 U.S.C. §1604	7
28 U.S.C. §2415	11
28 U.S.C. §2416	11
42 U.S.C. §9658	11, 12
Pub. L. No. 101-73, §744(u).....	10

Pub. L. No. 73-291, §207 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. 744 101st Cong. §212(14) 11

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 12

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 12

Brief of SEC as Amicus Curiae, *Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson*, 501 U.S. 350 (1991) (No. 90-333), 1990 WL 10012716 8
